

## OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL) NHAVA SHEVA

CCSP Cell, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, At & Post: Sheva, Taluka: Uran, Dist.: Ralgad, Maharashtra – 400 707 E-mail Id: cfs.managementcell@gmail.com

F.N: 5/5-Gen-20/2021-22 CCSP

Date: 18 .2.2022

DIN NO. 20220279 0 900000 9959 BB

## PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 12/2022

Parking Plaza/ Holding Area of M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Container Terminals, Nhava Sheva located at Parking Area No. 3, Village Nhava Sheva, of M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust admeasuring 403000 SQM, was declared as Customs Area for loading of export goods under Section 8(a) of the Customs Act, 1962 vide Notification No. 11/2017 dated 1.9.2017.

- 2. Further, all the work pertaining to the three Parking Plazas viz. JNPCT, NSICT/NSIGT and GTI had been shifted to Centralized Parking Plaza (CPP) from 26.10.2020 to provide a single point Documentation Processing Area for export of all Direct Port Entry Self Sealed containers as per Public Notice No. 138/2020 dated 23.10.2020. M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust has been the custodian of the said Centralised Parking Plaza.
- 3. Now, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Regulation 10 of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009". I, Istikhar Baig, Commissioner of Customs (General), Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, Mumbai Zone II, Nhava Sheva, hereby approve M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, as "Customs Cargo Service Provider" for examination of Factory Stuffed Export Containers for area of 19603.25 Sq. Mtrs inside Centralized Parking Plaza (as marked in the enclosed map) subject to the following conditions:
  - The Custodian M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, approved as "Customs Cargo Service Provider" for the said Examination area inside the Centralized Parking Plaza, shall abide by all the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the rules of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009", other regulations, notifications, orders issued there under.
  - The duration of the appointment of M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, as "Custodian" and as "Customs Cargo Service Provider" shall remain for five (05) years from the date of issue of this Public Notice.
  - This area is being notified as Examination Area for all types of cargo except Hazardous Cargo.
  - 4. The Commissioner of Customs (General) shall have the Right to review the approval as "Customs Cargo Service Provider" before the completion of five years for failure to comply with any of the regulations of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009".

(Istikhar Baig )

Commissioner of Customs (General)
Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House.

End .: As Above.

Copy to:-

- 1) Principal Chief Commissioner of Customs, JNCH, Nhava Sheva.
- All Commissioners, JNCH, Nhava Sheva.
- M/s. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust, Nhava Sheva.
   DC/ EDI for uploading the notification on JNCH website.

